and made valid as though the specific requirements of the law had been complied with.

Publication.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in The Iowa State Register, a newspaper published at Des Moines, Iowa, and the Indianola Herald a newspaper published at Indianola, Warren County, Iowa, said publication to be without expense to the State.

Approved April 3rd, 1888.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the lower State Register May 25, and the Indianola Herald May 10, 1888.
FRANK D. JACKSON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 160.

LEGALIZING INCORPORATION AND ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF DEEP RIVER.

H. F. 862.

AN ACT to Legalize the Incorporation of the Town of Deep River,
Poweshiek County, Iowa, the Election of its Officers and all Acts
done and Ordinances Passed by the Council of said Town.

Doubts as to legality.

WHEREAS, Doubts have arisen as to the legality of the incorporation of the town of Deep River, Poweshiek County Iows, the election of its officers and the ordinances passed by the council of said town; therefore

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Acts legalized.

SECTION 1. That the incorporation of the said town of Deep River, Poweshiek County, Iowa, the election of its officers, and all the official acts done, and the ordinances passed, by the council of said town, not in contravention with the laws of the State, are hereby legalized, and the same are hereby declared to be valid and binding, the same as though the law had in all respects been strictly complied with in the incorporation of said town the election of its officers and the passing of its ordinances.

Publication.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register, published at Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa and the Montezuma Weekly Republican published at Montezuma, Poweshiek County, Iowa, without expense to the State.

Approved April 3, 1888.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register May 10, and Montezuma Republican April 11, 1888.
FRANK D. JACKSON, Secretary of State.